

10 SC 27/2018 STATE Vs. SARVPRIYA SINGH ETC
467/2017 (Shabad
Dairy)

05.07.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet Dahiya, Id. Additional PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail.

Sh. Rakesh Chahar, Id. counsel for accused Sarvpriya.

Sh. R.K. Gautam, Id. counsel for remaining accused persons.

Sh. B.P. Vaishnav, Id. counsel for complainant

PW9 Sh. Satish Chand and Ms. Ashu in person.

PW9 Satish Chand re-examined, cross examined and discharged. PW11 Ms. Ashu examined, cross examined and discharged.

At this juncture, vide separate joint statement, accused persons have admitted following documents under Section 294 Cr.P.C.:

1.	Scaled site plan dated 01.11.2017	Ex.PX1
2	Marriage Certificate dated 27.09.2016 of Arya Samaj Mandir.	Already Ex.PW9/A3
3.	Certificate of marriage issued by Govt. Of NCT of Delhi dated 03.10.2017	Already Ex.PW9/A4.
4.	PM Report dated 13.08.2017	Ex.PX2
5	Subsequent opinion dated 04.10.2017 given by Dr.Vijay Dhankar	Ex. PX3
6	MLC of deceased dated 12.08.2017 prepared by BSA Hospital	Ex.PX4
7	A copy of RC No. 378/21/17 dated 04.10.2017	Ex. PX5
8	Copy of RC No. 351/21/17 along with acknowledgment of FSL	Ex.PX6 & Ex.PX7 respectively

9	CDR of mobile number 7678455625 along with CAF and Certificate U/s 65B Indian Evidence Act	Ex.PX8, Ex.PX9 & Ex.PX10 respectively
10	CDR of mobile number 9250995852 along with CAF and Certificate U/s 65B Indian Evidence Act	Ex.PX11, Ex.PX12 & Ex.PX13 respectively
11	Report of FSL dated 26.09.2017	Ex.PX14
12	Factum of recording of statement of Tulsa Rani by Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Executive Magistrate	Ex.PX15

In view of the joint statement made by accused persons, it is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for the State that witnesses mentioned at serial no. 9, 10, 11, 22, 23, in the list of witnesses in the main charge sheet, and witness mentioned at Sl. 1 to 3 from supplementary charge sheet, need not be summoned and are dropped accordingly.

Ld. Addl. PP further has submitted that witnesses mentioned at Sl. No.16, 22, 25, 26 & 27 of list of witness in the main charge sheet, and witness mentioned at Sl. 4 from supplementary charge sheet, are of formal in nature and he wants to drop the said witnesses. The said witness are dropped accordingly.

Be listed for PE on **05.08.2025**.

PWs mentioned at serial no. 3,5,6,7, 8 & 15 alongwith IO and MHC (M) be summoned for the NDOH.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
05.07.2025