

SC 27/2018  
STATE Vs. SARVPRIYA SINGH ETC  
FIR NO. 467/2017  
PS Shabad Dairy

21.08.2025

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused in person on bail.

Sh. Sartaj, Id. Counsel for accused Sarvpriya Singh.

Sh. R.K. Gautam, Id. Counsel for remaining accused persons.

Sh. B.P. Vaishnav and Ms. Samiksha Trivedi, Id. Counsels for the complainant along with complainant in person.

PW Sumit Kumar in person.

PW16 Sumit Kumar examined, cross examined and discharged.

Summons issued to PW Achal Mudgil through DCP concerned received back unserved with the report that despite best efforts summons could not be executed.

It transpires that despite all possible efforts and sufficient opportunities PW Achal Mudgil could not be served. Even summons issued through DCP concerned received back unserved. Accordingly, this court is constrained to drop the said witness as it would further lead to protraction of trial.

Let fresh summons be issued to the witnesses mentioned at Sl. No. 28 & 30 through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 31.10.2025.

**(Vandana)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**21.08.2025**