

SC No. 27/2018  
STATE Vs. SARVPRIYA SINGH ETC  
FIR No. 467/2017  
PS (Shahbad Dairy)

16.12.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Bhudev, Ld. counsel for the complainant.

Sh. Rakesh Chahar, Ld. counsel for the accused persons.

No PW is present.

Arguments heard on the application under section 311 Cr.P.C which was filed on behalf of the accused.

Through the present application, it has been stated that the public witnesses namely Tulsa Rani, Satish Chander, Sumit Kumar, Ashu, Sanjay Singh, Purshotam Shastri and Ram Sakhi has been examined and their cross examine has been completed and out of them, one witness namely Tulsa Rani is further cross examine is required on the point of dowry demand from her personally by the accused Sarvpriya on the day of incident or prior to incident or on before marriage as some relevant question were left during the cross examine of the PW4 through the defence counsel. It has been further stated that some relevant question related to the demand of dowry and harassment are yet to be asked her as the Hon'ble court also frame the charge U/s 3 and 4 of The Dowry Prohibition Act and 498A/34 IPC. So the some questions were left during the cross examination of the PW4 Tulsa Rani. It has been further stated that in case Tulsa Rani is not further cross examined then the accused person shall suffer

for justice.

The above said application has been opposed by the Ld. Addl.PP for the State.

Ld. counsel for the complainant has no objection if the above said application is hereby stands allowed.

Heard.

Considering the submissions made in the application, the above said application is hereby stands allowed.

Let summons be issued to Tulsa for next date of hearing.

Summons be also issued to ASI Ranbir Singh and Inspector Rajender Singh for next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 02.03.2026.

Notice be also issued to the IO as well as MHC(M) for next date of hearing.

**(VANDANA)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**16.12.2025**